

NDPS Case No. 132/2024

Order No. 24 dated 20.11.2025

The case record is put up by petition.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Ajay Singh, Vikesh Kumar Singh, Pappu Kumar Singh and Aadrsh Kumar, by filing a petition prays for bail of the accused persons on the grounds that the accused persons are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in this. He has further submitted that the accused persons are languishing in custody since 10.12.2024. He has prayed for bail of the accused persons on any condition.

Ld. PP in-charge has raised objection to the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record. Considered.

Regard being had to the facts and circumstance of the present case, gravity of allegations and bearing in mind the extent of complicity of the present accused persons as transpires from the materials available in the case record and bearing in mind the specific bar stipulated under section 37 of the NDPS Act, the prayer for bail stands rejected at this stage.

To date(12.01.2026).

Dictated & Corrected
by me

Judge

Judge, Special Court, under NDPS Act-cum-Additional
Sessions Judge, 5th Court, Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(JO Code WB 01301)
20.11.2025