

NDPS Case No. 132/2024

Order No. 39 dated 07.05.2026

All four accused persons, namely, 1) Ajay Singh, 2) Vikesh Kr. Singh, 3) Pappu Kr. Singh and 4) Aadrsh Kumar are not physically produced from J/C. Only custody memos have been received.

Ld. PP in-charge as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

Date is fixed for evidence.

No witness is present.

At this stage, Ld. Advocate for the accused persons, named above, by filing a petition prays for bail of the accused persons on the grounds that the accused persons are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that the accused persons have been languishing in custody since long. Accordingly, he prays for bail of the accused persons on any condition.

Ld. PP in-charge raised objection to the prayer for bail.

It appears from the materials available in the case record that substantial quantity of contraband substance have been seized in connection with this case. It further appears from the case record that two witnesses have been examined in this case.

Considering the gravity of the case, nature of offence, recovery of contraband substance, the stipulations enshrined u/s 37 of the NDPS Act and the fact that Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta rejected the bail prayer of the accused persons on earlier occasion, the bail prayer of the accused persons, named above, stands rejected at this stage.

Fix 21.05.2026 for production and evidence.

Ld. PP in-charge to ensure that the witnesses are present on the next date fixed for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me

Judge

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act-cum-  
Additional District Judge, 5<sup>th</sup> Court  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(JO Code : WB01031)  
07.05.2026.