

NDPS Case No. 132/2024

Order No. 40 dated 21.05.2026

All four accused persons, namely, 1) Ajay Singh, 2) Vikesh Kr. Singh, 3) Pappu Kr. Singh and 4) Aadrsh Kumar are produced from J/C.

Ld. PP in-charge as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

Today is fixed for evidence.

No witness is present.

No service report of summons has been received by this Court, although Ld. PP in-charge submits that he has issued summons.

Ld. Advocate for the accused highlighted that Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has directed this Court vide Order dated 09.04.2026, passed in CRM (NDPS) 451 of 2026, to ensure the evidence of seizure list witnesses are completed within a month from the next date fixed. On 10.04.2026 the order was communicated before this Court and on 20.04.2026 and 21.04.2026 two witnesses were examined and cross examined in full by the prosecution.

However, on the dates fixed on 06.05.2026, 07.05.2026 and today the prosecution has not been able to secure the presence of any witnesses.

Under such circumstances, Ld. PP in-charge is directed to do the needful for compliance of Order of the Hon'ble Court in its true spirit.

As no witnesses are present today, the Court has no option than to adjourn this case for the ends of justice.

Fix **22.06.2026** and **23.06.2026** for production and evidence.

Ld. PP in-charge to ensure that the witnesses are present on the next date fixed for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me

Judge

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act-cum-  
Additional District Judge, 5<sup>th</sup> Court  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(JO Code : WB01031)  
21.05.2026.